Monthly information on banking activities (December, 2011)

I- Activities of the State Bank of Vietnam (SBV):

1. Managing monetary, credit and foreign exchange policies 
In response to Resolution No. 11/NQ-CP of the Government dated February 24, 2011 on key solutions to curb inflation, stabilize macro-economy, and secure social protection in 2011 and the Prime Minister’s directives in the Government’s monthly meeting in November, 2011, SBV continued to take measures to pursue a prudential and flexible monetary policy in order to strictly control the money market and ensure the liquidity for the banking sector. In particular: 
- Closely monitoring the liquidity of the banking sector as well as each credit institution to assess the actual liquidity condition of credit institutions; addititionally, flexibly utilizing monetary policy instruments to regulate, intervene and promptly assist those credit institutions facing shortage of liquidity.
- Issuing Circular No. 42/2011/TT-NHNN guiding syndicated credit extension by credit institutions for clients. Accordingly, entities to extend syndicated credit include commercial banks, cooperative banks, the People's Credit Fund (including the Central People's Credit Fund pending the transformation), finance companies, leasing companies, foreign bank branches, and foreign credit institutions. Syndicated credit will be extended on the basis of the voluntary lenders in the principle of collective appraisal, decision and accountability. Syndicated credit extension for each specific operation is based on this Circular and other relevant legal texts. The forms of the syndicated credit extension include syndicated loans, syndicated guaranty, syndicated discounting, syndicated leasing, syndicated factoring, and others. 

- Tasking credit institutions to decide loan extension to purchase gold for production and processing of jewelry and fine art articles. Accordingly, credit institutions are responsible for strictly monitoring to make sure that loans would be spent to purchase gold for production and processing of jewelry and fine art articles, and that both principal and interest will be repaid on due date. Additionally, credit institutions should be responsible for all the risks arising in loan extension for this purpose.

- Continuing to closely monitor credit growth in 2011 and the proportion of loans for non-productive areas of each credit institution. Strictly supervising the compliance of the regulations on termination of mobilizing and lending gold, especially gold mortgaging, keeping and collateral in credit institutions; trust, investment services and other forms of credit extension in gold, and dealing with violations.
2. Restructuring the banking system

Based on a comprehensive review of the operation of  credit institutions, SBV completed and submitted the project of restructuring the banking sector to the Prime Minister and the Political Bureau of the Central Committee of the Communist Party of Vietnam. SBV also directed its specialised entities to strictly supervise  operations of poorly-performing banks, develop plans for dealing with each bank and well prepare legal framework and resourses for the process of restructuring the banking sector.

Upon the approval of the Prime Minister, in December 2011, SBV allowed three joint-stock commercial banks, namely the First Joint-Stock Commercial Bank, the Tin Nghia Joint-Stock Commercial Bank and the Sai Gon Joint-Stock Commercial Bank, to merge on a voluntary basis with comprehensive assistance from the Bank for Investment and Development of Vietnam (BIDV) and the close supervision of SBV.

3. Development of the micro - finance system

In order to build and develop a safe and sustainable micro-finance system to serve the poor and low-income people and micro enterprises and small businesses, contributing to ensuring social security and sustainable poverty reduction, SBV submitted and got approval of the Prime Minister for the project of  developing a micro-finance system in Vietnam by 2020.

4. To strengthen security, quality service and safety of ATM network during the Lunar New Year of the Dragon, the SBV came up with the following requirements: 

- For the municipal and provincial SBV branches: (i) to oversee the revenue and expenditure of cash in their locations, (ii) to enhance inspection and direct credit institutions and the State Treasury to meet the cash needs, (iii) to coordinate with relevant agencies to inspect, detect and strictly handle cases of exchange of new banknotes for personal gain to avoid negative impact on currency circuclation in their locations (iv) to closely monitor operations of the ATM networks  in their locations, and to quickly deal with all technical problems, and (v) to advise the municipal and provincial People's Committees to encourage the public participation in preventing ATM crimes. 

- For the card issuers and card payment providers: to enhance security measures and coordinate with public security agencies in  prevention of high-tech crime and alerting  the public to heighten vigilance against ATM crimes.

- For the card switching organisations: to assign adequate staff on duty for timely, accurate and continuous switching transactions and quickly handling  inter-network complaints.
5. Promulgating documents

In December, the SBV issued three guiding Circulars for the two banking laws, namely (i) Cicular No. 39/2011/TT-NHNN on  independent audit applicable to credit institutions, foreign bank's branches; (ii) Circular No. 40/2011/TT-NHNN on issuing licenses for commercial banks, foreign bank branches, representative offices of foreign credit institutions and other foreign  institutions engaged in banking operations; and (iii) Circular No. 41/2011/TT-NHNN on guiding the identification and updating of customer information on the risk basis for anti-money laundering.
II. Credit and monetary performance
1. Interest rates:

The VND lending and mobilizing interest rates continued to be stable as compared to end November. The USD mobilizing and lending interest rates changed slightly. The rates were as follows:

The VND mobilizing rates were commonly at 3% - 6% p.a for demand and below 1 month terms, 14% p.a for over 1 month terms;

The VND lending rates decreased by 0.5 – 1 percentage points p.a to 14.5 – 17% p.a for rural and agricultural production, exporters, small and medium enterprises and natural disaster affected areas, the lowest rate was 13.5% p.a; the rates for other sectors were 18-20% p.a; and the rates for the non-productive sectors were 20-25% p.a;
The USD mobilizing rates were commonly  2% p.a for  time deposits by individuals and 0.5% for time deposits by economic institutions;
The USD lending rates were about 6 % - 7.5% p.a for short terms and 7.5% – 8% for medium and long terms.
The rates in the inter – bank market were relatively stable as compared to end November, 2011, the rates were 13-14% p.a for overnight term, 15% - 16% p.a for 1 week term, 16% - 17% p.a for 2 week term; and 17 – 17.5% p.a for 1 month term.
2. Forex market and exchange rate: 

The VND depreciated by 0.12% as compared to the previous month, by 10.01% in comparison with end 2010 and the inter-bank VND/USD exchange rate was  20,828. The trading rates at commercial banks changed close to the average inter – bank exchange rate, the selling exchange rate was adjusted to the fixed ceiling rate. By December 26, 2011, commercial banks quoted the VND/USD exchange rate at 21,028-21,034.
The domestic gold price fluctuated in line with the world price, and the gap between the domestic and world price was higher than that of the previous month. The domestic gold price was quoted at VND 43,150 million per tael on December 27, 2011; it was VND 2.5 million per tael more expensive than the world price.

3. The total deposit outstanding with credit institutions by December 21, 2011 was estimated to increase by 1.46% as compared to the previous month, of which the deposits in VND were up by 0.98% and foreign currencies up by 3.52%. The total deposit outstanding was up by 9.89% against end 2010. 
4. Credit to the economy by December 21 was estimated to increase by 0.77% as compared to the previous month, of which credit amount in VND was up by 1.05% and foreign currencies down by 0.17%. Credit to the economy was estimated to be up by 10.90% in comparison with end 2010.
 5. The total liquidity by December 21 was estimated to increase by 2% as compared to the previous month, and increase by 9.27% against end 2010, of which the cash in circulation was estimated to be up by 5.52% in comparison with the previous month and up by 5.49% p.a against end 2010.
H3
[image: image1.wmf]
PAGE  
3

_1390895972.unknown

